
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION DOCKET 10-0467
THE CITY OF CHICAGO’S RESPONSES TO
COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY’S

THIRD SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO
THE CITY OF CHICAGO

RESPONSE DATE:  JANUARY 4, 2011

ComEd-City 3.01 Referring to the City’s response to data request ComEd ComEd-City 2.01,
please answer the following:

a. In reference to the City’s statement that: “in the vast majority of
cases, the City is replacing existing, older facilities with new
facilities.”  Of the approximately 4,000 taps made by the City for
street lights, how many are for new light installations and how
many are like the situation where the City is replacing existing
older facilities with new facilities?

b. For the subset of the 4,000 lights that were a situation where the
City is replacing existing older facilities with new facilities, was
the prior connection a connection that was made by ComEd before
the City replaced the older facilities with new facilities and
consequently the City then made their own connection?

c. Are any of these connections that the City made in 2010
underground and in ComEd man-holes?

d. Would the City still make the connection of the City lights in a
ComEd man-hole if that is the only service connection point
available?

e. In reference to the City’s statement that: “The requested
information is not available in one database”.

1. How many databases are used to record and track the City’s
lighting information?

2. Why does the City maintain multiple databases?  Please
describe the unique characteristics of each database in
detail.  For example are the databases grouped by north
region, south region, or by type of light, or other groupings?

3. How are the databases maintained?  For example, are they
electronic or on paper.  If the databases are electronic, what
software is used to maintain the information?

4. Can the city perform an electronic query to identify lights
within the databases?

5. Please provide the data for a subset of the 4,000 lights with
the details described in subpart (b) of data request ComEd-

ICC Docket No. 10-0467 
ComEd Ex. 73.7 
Page 1 of 5



-2-

City 2.01 from only one of the City’s databases which has
such lights within the database. 

Response

a. The City’s Division of Electric Operations estimates that 500 of the approximately 4,000
taps the City or its contractors made to ComEd facilities in 2010 were for new light
installations.

b. The City objects to this request as unduly burdensome.  Without waiving that objection,
persons in the City’s Division of Electric Operations state that except for connections
made in manholes, they are not aware of any connections made by ComEd.  Because all
of the 4,000 connections the City or its contractors made in 2010 were made in non-
manhole situations, the City believes that in situations where the City replaced existing
older facilities with new facilities, none of the prior connections were made by ComEd.

c. No.

d. No.

e. 1-5. The information requested in ComEd-City 2.01 is in two databases – a
construction database and a maintenance database.  The databases are kept in an
electronic format.  The City’s response to ComEd-City 2.01 could have been
clearer.  It is not the number of databases that makes ComEd-City 2.01
burdensome, it is that the City would have to review the files for each of the
approximately 4,000 connections the City made to ComEd facilities in 2010 to
provide the information requested.  For this reason, the City objects to this request
as unduly burdensome.  
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ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION DOCKET 10-0467
THE CITY OF CHICAGO’S RESPONSES TO
COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY’S

THIRD SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO
THE CITY OF CHICAGO

RESPONSE DATE:  JANUARY 4, 2011

ComEd-City 3.02 Referring to the City’s response to data request ComEd-City 2.02 and
ComEd-City 2.01, please answer the following:

a. Has the City requested ComEd to make a final permanent
connection for the approximately 4,000 taps made by the City for
street lights in 2010?

b. Does the City want ComEd to make a final permanent connection
for the approximately 4,000 taps made by the City for street lights
in 2010?

c. Has the City physically checked any of the approximately 4,000
taps made by the City for street lights in 2010 to see if ComEd
made a final permanent connection at a later date?  If yes, how
many has the City checked?

d. According to the City’s response to subpart (a) of data request
ComEd-City 2.02, the City maintains that “The City’s Division of
Electric Operations is not aware of any instance in which a ComEd
employee or contractor has “made permanent at a later date” a
street light connection made by the City or its contractors” (i.e.,
ComEd has not made a permanent connection to the approximately
4,000 taps made by the City for street lights in 2010).  Please
explain in detail why the City responded “Not applicable.  See
response to subpart a” in sub part (c) of data request ComEd-City
2.02.

e. Referring to the approximately 4,000 taps made by the City for
street lights that the City identified, are any of the lights served
from those City street light connections not being billed by
ComEd?  If yes, please identify those lights with the information
requested in subpart (b) of data request ComEd-City 2.02.

Response

a. No.

b. The City is not aware that ComEd makes a “final permanent connection” for taps that the
City or its contractors have made.  The City is not certain what it means to make a “final
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permanent connection”, but it has no objection if ComEd wants to make such “final
permanent connection[s]”.

c. Because the City is not aware that ComEd makes such “final permanent connection[s]”
for taps that the City or its contractors have made, the City has not physically checked any
of these “final permanent connection[s]”.

d. ComEd-City 2.02 stated:

Referring to lines 896-924 of Mr. Bodmer’s Direct Testimony, which describes
how City employees and City contractors connect City owned street lighting wire
to ComEd secondary wire, please answer the following:

a. Have City employees or City contractors made any street light connections
that were not made permanent at a later date by ComEd employees?

b. Please provide a list of all the locations described in subpart (a) with the
following information.  If a list is not available please explain in detail
why it is not.
i. Address of connection
ii. Number of bulbs
iii. Watts of each bulb
iv. Watts of auxiliary equipment (e.g. ballast, receptacle load, etc.)
v. Type of bulb (e.g. Mercury Vapor, High Pressure Sodium, etc.)
vi. Date of connection

c. Are any of the street light connections identified in subpart (b) above not
being billed to the City?  If the answer is yes, please indicate on the list
provided in response to subpart (b) for which connection points ComEd is
not billing the City.

Subpart (c) refers to any street light connections identified in subpart (b) of ComEd-City
2.02.  In turn, subpart (b) refers to the City’s response to subpart (a).  The City’s response
to subpart (a) was

The City’s Division of Electric Operations is not aware of any
instance in which a ComEd employee or contractor has “made
permanent at a later date” a street light connection made by the
City or its contractors.

Because the City did not identify any street light connections in subpart (a) or in subpart
(b), there was – and is – no information for the City to provide in response to subpart (c).

e. It is possible that some of the 4,000 taps made in 2010 are for City street light
connections that are not currently billed by ComEd.  To understand why this is so, it is
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necessary to explain why the City is making new connections to ComEd’s secondary
system.  Historically, residential street had four street lights per block.  The four lights are
on the same side of the block.  In that configuration, there is one connection to ComEd’s
secondary system for two blocks of residential lighting.  

Recently, for public safety reasons, it was decided to increase to six or seven the number
of street lights per block.  Under this new configuration, the street lights are staggered on
each side of the block.  In addition, it was decided to install a connection to ComEd’s
secondary system on every block, rather than every two blocks.  These are the estimated
500 new taps that the City has made to ComEd’s secondary system in 2010.

The City maintains an atlas that details the number of connections the City makes to
ComEd’s system as well as the number and wattage of the City’s street and alley lights. 
This atlas is shared with ComEd for billing purposes.  The City periodically updates its
atlas to include new connections and lamps.  There is a lag between the time when lamps
are installed and connections are made and the time at which the City’s atlas is updated to
reflect these additional facilities.  It is during this lag period when some City street light
connections are not billed by ComEd.  To the extent that there are time lags in compiling
data in the atlas, the City assumes that a reconciliation process would be established to
resolve any discrepancies.  

At the same time the City has been changing the configuration of residential street
lighting, it has also been modernizing its traffic lights by replacing incandescent bulbs
with LED traffic signals.  LED signals are as much as 90% more efficient than
incandescent signals.  The City’s traffic lights endure the same lag between installation
and being reflected in the City’s atlas that the City’s residential street lights do.  As a
result, the City does not realize the benefits of lower bills for the more efficient traffic
lights during that lag period.
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